THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:	Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair
-----------------------	-----------------------------

Jay Scott Emler Dwight D. Keen

In the Matter of the Application of Prairie Land)	
Electric Cooperative, Inc. Seeking Commission)	
Approval to Update Its Local Access Delivery)	Docket No. 18-PLCE-462-TAR
Service Tariff Pursuant to the 34.5kV Formula)	
Based Rate Plan Approved in Docket No. 16-)	
MKEE-023-TAR.)	

ORDER SETTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission). Having reviewed its files and records, and being fully advised in the premises, the Commission makes the following findings:

- 1. On April 23, 2018, Prairie Land Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Prairie Land) filed with the Commission an Application requesting approval to update its Local Access Delivery Service (LADS) tariff.¹ The Application was filed pursuant to Prairie Land's 34.5kV Formula Based Rate (FBR) Plan approved in Docket No. 16-MKEE-023-TAR.²
- 2. On April 25, 2018, William G. Riggins entered his appearance on behalf of Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (KEPCo).
- 3. On May 17, 2018, Prairie Land, KEPCo, and Commission Utilities Staff (Staff) (collectively, Joint Movants) filed a Joint Motion for Procedural Schedule, recommending an agreed schedule to the Commission for its review and approval.³ Having reviewed the Joint Motion, the Commission adopts the following schedule:

¹ Application of Prairie Land Electric Cooperative, Inc., p. 1 (Apr. 23, 2018).

 $^{^{2}}$ Id.

³ Joint Motion for Procedural Schedule, ¶ 4 (May 17, 2018) (Joint Motion).

Staff/Intervenor questions submitted to Prairie Land	10 days prior to Technical Conference
Technical Conference, if necessary (9:00 a.m. start time)	June 28, 2018
Status Conference Call (10:00 a.m. start time)	August 15, 2018
Status Comerence Can (10.00 a.m. start time)	August 13, 2016
Staff/Intervenor Report and Recommendation or	August 21, 2018
Testimony	
Prairie Land Rebuttal Testimony, if necessary	September 5, 2018
Commission Order (either approving the rate	September 20, 2018
adjustment based upon the paper record or notifying	
the parties that an evidentiary hearing will be held)	
Evidentiary hearing, if necessary (9:00 a.m. start	September 26, 2018
time)	
Commission Order, if Evidentiary Hearing	October 22, 2018 (October 20 falls on
	a Saturday, and the next Commission
	business meeting is October 23.

THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

- A. The procedural schedule in paragraph 3 above is adopted.
- B. Any party may file and serve a petition for reconsideration pursuant to the requirements and time limits established by K.S.A. 77-529(a)(1).⁴
- D. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the purpose of entering further orders as it deems necessary.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Albrech	t, Chair; Emler, Commissione	r; Keen, Commissioner
Dated:	06/21/2018	
		Lynn M. Reg
		Lynn M. Retz
		Secretary to the Commission
MJD		

⁴ K.S.A. 66-118b; K.S.A. 77-503(c); K.S.A. 77-531(b).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-PLCE-462-TAR

I, the undersigned, certify that the true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following parties by means of		
electronic service on		
PHOENIX ANSHUTZ, LITIGATION ATTORNEY KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 p.anshutz@kcc.ks.gov	MICHAEL DUENES, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEI KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov	
ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov	WILLIAM G. RIGGINS, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER CO-OP, INC. 600 SW CORPORATE VIEW (66615) PO BOX 4877 TOPEKA, KS 66604-0877 Fax: 785-271-4884 briggins@kepco.org	
JOHN F. MCCLYMONT, ATTORNEY McCLYMONT LAW OFFICE, PA 120 S STATE ST PO BOX 364 NORTON, KS 67654 jfmc@att.net	KIRK A. GIRARD, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE PRAIRIE LAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 14935 US HWY 36 PO BOX 360 NORTON, KS 67654-0360 Fax: 785-877-3572 kgirard@ple.coop	

CHARLES LOOK, ASSISTANT TO THE CEO

14935 US HWY 36

Fax: 785-877-3572 clook@ple.coop

NORTON, KS 67654-0360

PO BOX 360

PRAIRIE LAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

ALAN MILLER, CEO
PRAIRIE LAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
PO BOX 360
NORTON, KS 67654
amiller@ple.coop

/S/ DeeAnn S	hupe
--------------	------

DeeAnn Shupe